in countries outside of Finland on e.g. the dividend we
receive in accordance with the provisions of tax treaties
signed by Finland. In addition, taxes paid on investment
operations include property taxes on directly owned real
estate and non-deductible indirect taxes on expenses
related to ownership of real estate investments and on
operating expenses of investment operations.

We employ a significant number of people. The
employer’s prepayments of withholding tax and social
security contributions on paid salaries and other
remuneration are included in Elo’s tax footprint. In 2018,
the withholding taxes paid on the earnings of Elo’s
personnel totalled EUR 10.1 million.

Insurance operations are a service not subject to value
added tax, and therefore employment pension insurance
companies are not liable to pay value added tax. This
means that the value added tax included in operating
expenses and purchases are not deductible for Elo. In
2018, we paid value added tax totalling EUR 6.2 million on
our own purchases.

Taxation of other business operations

EUR million Net return
before taxes

Taxes
paid

Refunds
received

Net return
after taxes

Taxes,
total

Interest income 132.1 132.1

Dividend income 461.8 –15.8 6.5 452.5 –9.3

Real estate income 60.1 –1.3 58.9 –1.3

Other investment income and expenses –344.7 –2.1 –346.8 –2.1

Value adjustments in bookkeeping 99.8 99.8

Change in valuation differences –728.3 –728.3

Investment income, total –319.2 –19.2 6.5 –331.9 1) –12.7

1) Net investment income at current value

EUR million Tax base Taxes paid

Wages and salaries of
personnel 32.8 10.1

Other operating expenses 78.7 6.2

Pensions paid 3,255.7 648.4

Taxation of investment operations

(GRI 201-1)

Elo’s Annual and Responsibility Report 2018 12

Our approach to responsible investments
Our fundamental idea is to operate in different
investment markets so as to generate the best possible
return on funded pension assets in all market condi-
tions at the selected risk level. As a long-term pension
insurance company and investor, we also believe
that a strong approach to the responsibility of our